—
COODNO MM WN-

BBRWWWWWWWWWWNNNNMNDNDODMNDNONN =S = - aaa
2O OO ~-NONEAON QOO ~NOOOMMBAWONLAOODOQO~NIITORAWN =

Submitted by: Chair of the Assembly ai the

Request of the Mayor
Prepared by: Project Management &
Engineering Department
CLERK'S OFFICE For Reading: March 2, 2010
PROVED
Dot A//zf/o - ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
o AR 2010-76

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 1P04, WHICH PROVIDED FOR STREET
RECONSTRUCTION OF STREETS WITHIN THE TOWN AND COUNTRY
ESTATES SUBDIVISION AREA, AND SETTING THE DATE OF ASSESSMENT
INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS, INTEREST ON UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, AND
PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND INTEREST IN THE EVENT OF
DELINQUENCY.

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The improvements authorized in AC 2004-172 (Exhibit 1) have been
completed and actual costs determined. Special assessments are hereby levied
against properties benefited by said improvements as set forth in the attached
assessment roll (Exhibit 2) prepared for the district. The district boundaries are
shown on the attached map (Exhibit 3).

Section 2. Timely notice of assessment was sent to each property owner whose
property is benefited by the improvements. These property owners are indicated
in Exhibit 2. Each property owner was also given notice of a Public Hearing to be
held before the Assembly. This provided property owners an opportunity to
present objections and/or inequalities in the assessment roll for the district.

Section 3. In conformance with the notice to the property owners, the Assembly
held a Public Hearing on March 23, 2010. At said hearing, all errors and
inequalities to which valid objections were raised were corrected. The amounts
indicated on the assessment roll are those amounts determined to be assessed.
Said amounts are equal to, or less than, the benefit each property derives from the
constructed improvements. The assessment roll has been duly certified by the
Municipal Clerk.

Section 4. All assessments and installment interest thereon may be paid in
approximately equal annual installments, according to the schedule specified in
AR 93-179 (Exhibit 4). In accordance with AMC 19.20.260, no payment shall be
required before 60 days after the assembly’s confirmation of the assessment roll.
Annual installments are due and payable on or before the 30th day of June of
each year, with the first such installment coming due and being payable on June
30, 2010.

Section 5. Interest on the unpaid assessment shall be at the rate equal to the
affective interest rate on the last bonds sold to finance similar improvements.



-
ODWO~NDODNDWN-=

WWWWWWWWNNNNNODNNNNaS Qa2 aaaa
OO R WN2O0OOO~NOOPARAWN 2O OO~NIIORWN =

AR Confirming and Levying Special Assessment District 1P04 Page 2 of 2

Section 6. Assessment installments not paid when due and payable are
delinquent beginning on the day following the date when due and payabie.
Pursuant to AMC 19.20.260, a penalty of eight percent (8%) shall be added to any
assessment installment not paid before the date of delinquency. Both the penalty
and the delinquent amount shall draw interest at the rate of eight percent (8%) per
annum until paid.

Section 7. A special assessment collection charge, as authorized in Anchorage
Municipal Code 19.20.265, will be charged to those properties identified in this
resolution.

Section 8. Pursuant to AMC 19.20.250, within thirty (30) days from the passage
of this resolution, the Municipal Treasurer shall mail a notice to any owner of
property whose assessment, schedule of payments, delinquencies, or amount of
penalty and interest has been changed as a result of the public hearing on the
assessment roll. Not more than sixty (60) or fewer than thirty (30) days before the
date of said assessment or the first installment thereof shall become delinquent,
the Municipal Treasurer shall mail a payment notice to each property owner, but
failure to mail such notice shall in no way affect any liability for assessment levied
by this resolution.

Section 9. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage and
approval by the Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly, this

__ /2% dayof ,/ﬁ}af,/ ,2010.

T

Chair of the Assembly

ATTEST:

li s Jpers

Municipal Clerk




—_
SO~ WN

B LOWWWWWWWWWNMNNNNNNMNNOMDMNNOMNN_aSGS LA s A
OO ~NONPARON_ACOCOO~NIOONRARWON-_20O0OOO~NNOONAWN=

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM 154-2010

Meeting Date: March 2, 2010

FROM: MAYOR

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND LEVYING SPECIAL
ASSESSMENTS FOR SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 1P04,
WHICH PROVIDED FOR STREET RECONSTRUCTION OF
STREETS WITHIN THE TOWN AND COUNTRY ESTATES
SUBDIVISION AREA, AND SETTING THE DATE OF
ASSESSMENT INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS, INTEREST ON
UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, AND PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES
AND INTEREST IN THE EVENT OF DELINQUENCY.

On January 25, 2005, the Assembly approved AQ 2004-172 (Exhibit 1) creating
special assessment district 1P04 (Exhibit 3) for street reconstruction and storm
drain improvements within the Town and Country Estates Subdivision Area. This
ordinance specified that 90% of the project cost would be paid by the Municipality
and the remaining 10% would be paid by benefiting property owners through
special assessments. The ordinance provided one exception to this percentage in
which an additional assessment was included on lot 21 of Block 1 for the
installation of new curb. This resolution confirms and levies individual
assessments totaling $176,106.88, which is the maximum allowed under the
ordinance. The assessments shown in Exhibit 2 are based on this amount.

This district is one of seven created before construction costs began unexpectedly
rising at double digit annual rates. In late 2006, it became clear that this inflation
was pushing the project costs above budgets approved by property owners. In
response, an alternative was presented to the Assembly that would allow the
districts to proceed without increasing the property owner approved assessments
above the established cap. On February 27, 2007, the Assembly approved this
alternative as AO 2007-31 (Exhibit 5).

The final cost of the project is expected to be $3,514,763.50. State grants totaling
$800,000 were received for this project, which reduces the final cost for
assessment consideration to $2,714,763.50. This is above the district’s
$1,761,068.80 budget cap. If AO 2007-31 had not been approved, the
assessable amount would have been ten percent (10%) of the total cost for
assessment consideration or $271,476.35 rather than $176,106.88, which is
$95,369.47 above the assessment cap. AO 2007-31 directed that costs above
the cap be “absorbed by the Municipality,” and have therefore been paid by road
bonds and state grants rather than property owners in the assessment district.
The final cost is less than the $3,600,000 estimated in AO 2007-31.



oo~k wWwh =

AM Confirming and Levying Special Assessment District 1P04 Page 2 of 2

Information on the proposed final assessments was provided in a letter to property
owners and at a public meeting. No concerns have been identified.

Passage of this resolution will have no fiscal impact on any Municipal property.

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION
CONFIRMING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 1P04, WHICH PROVIDED FOR STREET
RECONSTRUCTION OF STREETS WITHIN THE TOWN AND COUNTRY
ESTATES SUBDIVISION AREA, AND SETTING THE DATE OF ASSESSMENT
INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS, INTEREST ON UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, AND
PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND INTEREST IN THE EVENT OF
DELINQUENCY.

Prepared by: James L. Lamson, Capital Program Manager
Project Management & Engineering Department
Approved by: J.W. Hansen, Acting Director
Project Management & Engineering Department
Concur: Greg Jones, Executive Director
Office of Community Planning & Development
Concur: Dennis A. Wheeler, Municipal Attorney
Concur; George J. Vakalis, Municipal Manager

Respectfully submitted:  Daniel A. Sullivan, Mayor



©CO-NoOhwNn

| Exhibit 1

Submitted by: Chair of the Assembly
at the request of the Mayor
- Prepared by: Project Management
CLERK’S OFFICE & Engineering Department
AMENDED AND APPROVED For Reading:  December 14, 2004

Date:. P Lo YA
’ ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AO NO. 2004- 172

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE CREATING SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 1P04 FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF STREETS WITHIN THE
TOWN AND COUNTRY ESTATES SUBDIVISION AREA, AND DETERMINING TO
PROCEED WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS THEREIN

WHEREAS, a benefiting property owner requested that a petition be circulated for
creation of a Special Assessment District to reconstruct streets within the Town and
Country Estates Subdivision including Terrace Drive, Fountain Drive, Town and Country
Place, and Tree Circle, as shown on the attached map; and

WHEREAS, this aforementioned petition has been signed and approved by owners of
properties which will bear more than fifty percent (50%) of the estimated assessabie cost

of the improvements; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned public improvements are necessary and of benefit to the
following described property within the Town and Country Estates Subdivision:

Lots 1 through 8 and 20 though 21 of Block 1,
Lots A and 11A through 19A of Block 1A,
Lots 1 through 15 of Block 2,

Lots 1 through 12 of Block 3; and

WHEREAS, the property-owner-approved estimate for the road improvements is
$1,586,376.51, and the assessments in the attached petition roll have been estimated
and proportioned as prescribed in Anchorage Municipa! Code 19.40; and

WHEREAS, the property owner shares were calculated with fifty percent (50%) based on
parcel access, farty percent (40%) based on parcel area, and ten percent (10%) based on
parcel frontage as prescribed in AMC 19.40.090.A, except that an individual assessment
of $2.432.51 was included in the estimated assessment for Lot 21 of Block 1 for the
installation of new curb at the property owner's request as prescribed in AMC 19.40.040;

and

AM 913-2004




[ S L G G T T . N :
OCO~-NADLWOUNOQCODOD~-NDOOTHAEOWN -

AO Creating Special Assessment District 1P04
Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, project funding is available with existing Anchorage Roads and Drainage
Service Area (ARDSA) bonds; now therefore

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY ORDAINS:

Section 1. There is established Special Assessment District No. 1P04 comprised of
the properties previously herein described.

Section 2. The Municipality shall proceed with the aforementioned public

{ improvements.

Section 3. Total costs assessed to benefiting properties shall be ten percent (10%)
of all project costs after the total project cost has been reduced by any grants, except
that final assessments shall not be more than ten percent (10%) above the latest

estimate approved by property owners.

Saction 4. Assessments levied pursuant to this ordinance shall be calculated based on
property owner assessment shares noted in the attached assessment rol. The
Assembly finds that assessments calculated on this basis are proportionate to the
benefit received from the improvements.

Section 5. An account shall be kept of all project costs and, after completion of the
improvement, a final assessment roll shall be prepared and presented to the Assembly
for the purpose of confirming and levying final assessments.

Section 6. The Mayor forthwith shall cause this Ordinance to be recorded in the
office of the Anchorage District Recorder.

Section7. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage and
approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this 99“" day of

Tblusra. , 2005
] J- /2

Chair

ATTEST:

Municipal Clerk




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC EFFECTS - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

AO Number: 2004-172 __ Title: AO CREATING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 1P04 —
TOWN AND COUNTRY ESTATES SUBD AREA

Sponsor & Preparing Agency: Project Management & Engineering  Others Affected: None

Changes in Expenditures and Revenues (Thousands of Dollars)
Operating Expenditures FYQS [(FYQ06 |FYO7 FYO08 !FYOQ9
1000 Personnel services N/A
2000 Supplies N/A
3000 Other services : N/A
4000 Debt service 17 46 138 138 138
5000 Capital Qutlay 200 1,400 1 NONE [ NONE | NONE
Total Direct Costs 217 1,446 138 138 138
ADD: 6000 Charge from others N/A
LESS: 7000 Charge to others N/A
FUNCTION COST.: N/A
[ REVENUES: | NONE| NONE|  22] 22 | 22 |
| CAPITAL: [ NA] [ | | ]
[ POSITIONS: FT, PT AND TEMP [ NAT | i [ |

Public Sector Economic Effects: Design and construction funding is available with approved road
bonds. The estimated cost of this project is $1,586,376.51. (n accordance with AMC 19.40.100.A and B,
the total assessable amount is $160,097.16, and $1,426,279.35 is assumed by Anchorage Reads and
Drainage Service Area (ARDSA) bonds. The changes in the Expenditure and Revenue portion of this page
illustrate the impact on the debt service, assuming design and construction occur in 2005 and 2008, and
will be adjusted if construction does not occur in 2006. The debt service of $138,307.53 was determined
by assuming that $1,586,676.51 of bonds would be retired over 20 years, with an estimated interest rate of

six percent (6%;).

Private Sector Economic Effects: After completion of the project, property owners will be assessed an
estimated amount totaling $160,097.16. Assessments will be in the manner as stated on the attached

petition roll.

If further explanation is necessary, a separate page may be attached.

Prepared by: James L. Lamson Telephone. 343-8120
{name)
Validated by OMB: Date:
(name)
Approved by: Howard C. Holtan, P.E. Date:
Director, Preparing Agency
Concurred by: NONE Date;
Director, Affected Agency
Approved by: . Date:

, Executive Manager
H:MS DOCUMENT S\My Documents\CHECKE DINDOCS\2004-12-14\A0_SAD1P04 Economic Impact doc




0CT-27-2004 WED 12:33 PH MOA PROJ MGNT ENG FAX NO. 07 F. 01

4

@@.

RASPBERRY ROAD

i =
Ej== [maNis SiSS
e e E\J@T

LAKE

TEERY  STRERY

J.l PIRAEE T ITRO CT
A PROJECT MA- | ety
(~ - )
* e
‘ 3 ‘ S A
[ RECO)ISTRUCTIONN A
THE PHOTECT v rQ N -
; , TOWN AND COUNTRY ESTATES
- SUBD VISION AREA
L MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORACGE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

VICINITY MAP - \___OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL ENGINEER _ _/




A0 20O —I/T7Z

/46

v Jo | ebeg

So/STL
sqjsTu| [jauteg v Appa saje)sy
‘ISTu§ Jo uogese|oag , , Aqunon
Q3s0dd0 I2uuod v AppaLieR's6L'vS  [95TiorS  j00T¥S  lessive 920118 01 |91'e80°cs %ES'| ] b R UMal| 000 | SHLBOLLD 2L
(F£ 008
ASNOJS 3 ) Anunog
ON AULQUIlIN "3 WRIIM(06'BE6'YS  IoaSESt  |00'Zrs BEESES JETE0S'L 0L j0ee9'sd %IZT | VEL vi BUMCLI 000 | LLLEOLLO B
: sajeisd |
sunug . ! Ajuno?) |
HOAVINI | "Meleqieg R UAAIS|OGREGYS  |6R'aEsS  [ooavs . [eoroens C8'E0E [ 0L 0°5E9'ed %LET | Wy Vi B Uumol| 900 | 01180LL0 |8 !
: ‘ s9jes]
1sjuadier) , ] Aunon
HOAVA NI BUEX P T BMNBOI06'0E6'YS [6R'SESS  {00THs 6% £6¥3 £8'E0E' 1S 0l [fogeg'es %i0¢ | VG Vi 9 UMOL) 000 | 60I80LLO |2
: sajesg
neapag . ) Aiunen
HOAVANI | -Sulspely g Y Sewoyl 06886’y [BE'SESS  |00'2bg 68'€67$ ES'E0E'LS 0L J0GE9'es %LCT | YO vl B UMOLi 000 | BOLBOLLO |8
saje|sy
- Anuno7y
Q4350440 Uty "W BseiaULI06'8E6'PS  |BBSESS  [00ZrS leReers £9°E0E'1$ 0 loceg'et | %sZe | vl vi W UMCL) 000 | ZO180LLO |§ :
sajEgsl
abpamy v stwuog . . Agunoy _ m
HOAYA NI g seojew 3 eficeniog'gea'vs  [emsess  fooers 68'E6bS ESEGELS 0F  lroseg'ed- | %ze | vl vi- B UML) 000 | 90LBOLLO ‘
’ : saje)sg
13SNOdSTY Aqunoy
ON PYISH IemoT|iZ'188'yS [zl 0esd  [o0zrs ghosys 10998718 0b  |l9ges'ed %¥CC | V6L vi PUMOLI 000 | SOIBOLLO [
. $3)8]
SUBHSIYY Aljunon
HOAVA NI VIRIEN Y d UYorio6169'v  Blizoss  loozvs leisors leogzTls 0} IPO'ETV'Ed %Pl e 0z 3 Fumoi] 000 | #OIBOLLO |©
. sagsg)
_Iiradwe) : Aqunen
HOAVA NI TIRIAY G uMBUSlor6ZS'ad  186'vEes  jooTrs B6Z99% 0geeL1$ OF  [96'G08°'¥S %00t e 3 BUMOL} 000 | £0180LL0 |1
{irea papuesas jwawkey | aBieys %9 e 3reys
asuodsay Wiol) pasciuas aq sjuswheg | enuuy juopoagon| juswikeq IsauRoL| Aed |Judwssassy| JaumQ
Bumg o))  plodeyjoseump| jorwor  |pajeums3) enuuy |pd jenuuy pamigsy |oysiea)| pajewnsy (Auadosd] 3o jyooig |ucisiypans [ddy| gl |

AR} UoiINIISUOISY J3al)g kaly pgng sajelsy AIJUnod pue umoy
v0d| 1913s1Q Juslissassy [e19adg 10} [0Y uopied Pasirey



¥ jo g abeg

So/5ziL
SAENs]
. Anunogy
a3s0ddO Iielosld SUeW e SiY'PS BT ESYS  loozrs £9° Lo £9'501' 18 0L |erepz'es %07 | % [4 RUMGLI 000 | BZIB0LID [FT
epmg- -l . ey
HOAYHH -gounhad-oseibreaeeti'vs  [estert  boers HoSet e oF  [Ererees oA t z “PHMeL| 660 | 79180E10 B2
HOAYHH “gsuppe o seibrog e atyys  [eSeRyS  jo0TY [esiihd - ot e HEO'T £ z Sfemet] 600 | 2818010
. i 7 G
: s3jels3
Juapand . i . Apuneg)
HOAY4 NI WAIRID P I UASKIFESLY'YS  JESESYE - j00TES - [ESLIS 19sal't$ 0L lererl'sd %E0T [4 Z PumaL] 000 | §ZLB0LLD. |12
s3EIE3
. i | Anunon
HOAVA NI | ssuopukiuepy 9 d ARPiEL vIE'YS  Lbasys  00THE IwoEys . 1BOTGILS 0L P0ZICES %0 } [ gumol| 00 | ¥ZLBDLED 102
sajEls3
. o Aqunog -
d350dd0 | Dewereqreg § peyddlelL'ess'ys (182408 [002is L'SErS 19°05V'i$ 0L [RO0Z'SS | %00T I } wumoll 000 | €ZL80110 |61
s3jElsy
ysyoog : ] Anquneq i
HOAVA NI ‘Qeeys g T ASUPISELLLYPS  LLeeks  l00Ers LoLpbS (8098114 oL Jv0risZEd %E0Z Z l PUMOL| 000 | Z2IR0LL0 BI
FETCIE |
Kqunan
HOAVANI |'2mi0 teing g T 2B1oen (1 Letv'es  [1ocerd  loo'ard 19 1vS 0585118 0L |1ZZse'es %e02 3 1 FUMCLI 000§ LZLBOLIO 121
) saejsy
3SNOdSTY samned , Aquno)
ON BHNC P HISEDOM T OULRYOEY'YS  [SOYEFS  {00'erS S0 Zred 16'981'1$ 0 eesz'ed %edT ¥ } P UMOLI Q00 | OZEBOILO |9t
s9jers]
. Aungo o
HOAVANI siepuy g SMLIBESSHYS G IGKS  |00Trs GG 66'960'L 8 0} fores0'ed %6 § ! BUMOL] 000 | 61180110 {61
Saje)sg
[leuun . Aunasy
HOAVI N W I8aQg g Y sluueqze9st'ys  legusks  jo0ThS 99'GHYE 1E 260 L 0L |1E650'es %61 9 3 TRUMOL| 000 | BLIB0LLO [Pl
JOSHIE[ , sajejsg
JSNOJSTY Y S0IUG-HOSRG0Y . Aqunon )
ON “wroRp-g-pruoglIe ISty 162 Sk J00ers 6LSHYS 7926018 0L |eT000'Es | %i6'L L 3 FUMOLi 000 | LL1BOLLO (€4
(1104 papiosas wewheg | abieyy v.g e | aleyg ,
asuodsay WOIj PAAOWIAS 3G swawfed | 1enuuy |uonsajon | wewheq [yssssuijerog | fed  |iwewssassy| Jaumo .
RuMg (o)) piosay Jo eump |- joelo]l |pajewns3| [enuuy |{edEnuiy | psjewysT [0y siesp| pejewnsy [Apadaig| o |yooig|uoswpang [ddy| qxel |

Q1Y UoNINIISUOIDY J9a1)S BalY pgng sdje)sg AJunod pue Umo |
$0d | 1013SIQ JuslSSISSY [e19adg 10} ||0Y uoniad pasirey




A

¥ jo £ afiey

SO/STIL
saes]
SUj0Y) Apunon
0350dd0 | "o udesor 9 v a0l 06848 150288 fooert hoasrd  frzeosis 0l |ewieses %022 £ £ PUMOL| 000 | LFLBOLLO £
. sale)s]
Aqunog
380440 INEM S I8 019'YE  [S0E0SE  j00ZS SoLeks RLacs 0L [|pEcee'es b YANA z £ B UMOL 000 | OFiB0LL0 |oE
[EETE]
Anunog
Q3$0dd0 55340 ‘g folarion i0'vS  [evevbs  [00ekS [sriobt jLrcs0'lg 0l 160'666'ZS %01 b £ BumoLi 600 | 6EL90LLO lse
saEjs3
JSNOdSTIH BINWIYSIN Agunon
ON sulole) P UAOTELOZE'YS  [R0v/yS  jo0TkS [pozers lssoblis 0L [ptoet'cs %661 | S1 [4 RUMCL] 000 | SEIR0LLO (¥E
: SojEIs3
ASNOJS Jadien D _ Anuneo ,
ON MR YA ARSIV LY PS  [BSEevS  00ErS  [ESIvv [19'selis 0L |ererzes %oz | fi z gumoll 000 | ZE180440 [EE
saRs]
PleaQoN _ Anunoy
HOAVS NI “laeys BN VASHIVE LYY  feseeyd  looevt feSieps Lol lg 0L [erebzes %EOZT | & Z . Bumoj| 000 | SELBOLLO |26
: saejsa
ISNOJSTH : : Agungy :
ON S RULoRMIPES Y'Y feoterd  |o0Tht [6Giees  [Lesal’is 01 lessvTes %eoZ | 2 [4 B umol] 000 | SEIB0LLO ig
; _ Sajejs3 _
Aqunon
HOAVS M uicpafiey " usudaiSIeo'sI6'Ys  [ovcess ook logisrs 18982 0l 96°219°cs %9TT b [/ Fuholl 000 | vE180510 [oe
— i sAEgs3
~ vosioer _ Agquno3 _ :
HOAVS NI [oouvelfeq g JuauepmizeL/o%s  I516058  foooyd  lsiiovs  lbzeszis 0L [eZBEv'ES %Sz [{§HoL| B umaLi 000 | £€180L10 |62
. saels3
‘ Anuneg .
HOAYS Nt siaiem S ARMISE 92 'vS  boesys oY [posivd  feszonis oL Weeio'es | west {s3oues| 2 B UML) 000 | ZEEB0LLO 8T
sajeysy
Hiwl . Aqunoy
HOAVH NI T AR e A sHeudRzre v leeosts  looars kit [svoso'is 01 lezyso'es %16} g 4 pumoL] 000 | LE1801L0 |22
sa)Es3y
Kipuey ] Agunosy .
HOAVA NI | esfnp g H aousinelso'sez’'ss  jossass  loozed losezst |Lozec'is 0L {poese’ss %z L Z gumol) 000 | 0E180110 joT
. sajejs3
Anunon
HOAVA NI j eakieg Aomys p plemplicheos'vs  lsczebd  |oozbs [seosks Peesiig 0L lStIe'ed | %207T g z P UMOL 000 | 62180110 |52
{1101 papioday juauiied | ebieys “gje SETET
asuodsey RIOH PaAOILR] 3 sjuawhed | |enuuy |uopsafjon | Jusdeg Bwsupeert Aed |juswssassyi Jsump
RUMQ {0}  piooayjoleumQ] JORIOL |pajewns3| RRuuy |jgdienuuy | pepewgs3 |oysies)] pajeupsy |Auedoid] 107 |yooqn|uoispgng {ddy| aper  lai

any uoRINIISUOIBY JeallS BalY PNS Sajelsy AUnod pue umo |
Y0dL 101IsIQ Juswssassy [e1dadg 10} oY UoHIIad PIsIASY




vjoyafed

So/se/
911600958 1T POTRUINISI Si SjuIUISSAsSE JO H:eEa jejel,
sajelsg
HsjuioL , Aquno)
HOAVA NI ‘Suley R I UeqoNlze95'9  [Eaecos  j00ThS [2e9ssd IvEEELi$ 0L ETyEs'v %E0E | V6 vl P UMOLI 000 | 9S180LL0 |I¥
sajesy
. : Aqunog
0350dd0 | sepbunung usigorgszes'ss  lioeeht  j00ThS |tzoses [gvoves 0L (0991678 %e} 43 £ R UMOL] 000 | 05L80LLO [0y
, saje)ey
Rembpry| Knqunogy
HOAVA NI veunel g g soweryoassvs 1672168 j00zvs  JIeSird I6E0STS 0L [2LC0s'es %EL'T L £ Pumol| 000 | 67180110 (o
. saje)sy
Hibauc) sueyy uesng . Aunog
HOAVH N % Udasor ssydojstofiesis'vd  [6586bS  [00ert lesisvd W00ETELIS 0L |LEEZEEd %80T 0L £ B Umol] 000 | a¥1BOLLO [v
SR
. @ R e — "
HouHE RS- Ho1BY
HOAVH “FHpeo-Spoqonlyaesets  [Hetvt  |ooTyd [preset  potecwd § EEHe %86°0 g £ “gnoy) 660 | 891800
Q G
HOAVHN -§-HiAeaM-TF G000 0805 YE OOZPE  [eEoers : 512 51173 Yo g | & “S-uMot| 000 | 881861ES ITF
1 sajess
sl _ Anunogy .
HOAVEN| | emejeuuoqpwenmmizievi'vs  [26°0skd  joozkd I8P lebse0’ys 0l |eZpso'es %161 2 £ BUMOL| 000 | SPIR0LLO |iF
_ sajejs]
aung _ E::oo. .
HOAVE NI ThoveN g enliy sz fssviss  Joozvs  lssTid Bracis 0L (862068 %LLT g £ UMOL| 000 | FPISOLID |OF
saje)sy
ISNOdST npnog , Aquno _
ON - WAPWD ¢ N feaeHisLBLO'sE  DaErss  looers eoss [SE$ 0L |ore6g'es %iE'T S £ 3 OMOL) 000 | £F1801L0 [6E
. . wm«mmmm
. Aunon .
HOAY N IFXSON [ SWuveIlEE g e LRI  [ooevs JEL'9sst be0ZSS 0L [BEOvE've %S9T 4 £ BUM0l] 000 | Zris0LL0 [BE
{101 pap:0aa) aukey | abieys %9le i aleyg
asuodsey 01} PIAQWIAL 3G sjuawAey | (enuuy juopdaon | usweg jsassujjejol | fed [juawssessy| Jeumg
RumQ o))  pioJay jo.dumQ| Jojejol |pajeuims | [enuuy |[pd [enuuy | pajewnsy |ojsieap| pejewpsy (Apadoig| 307 [woomg |uoiswpgng |ddy| aper  lar

iy UonINIISU0IaY J9al)S BaIY pgng saje}sT AlJUNO ) pUe UMO |

- P0d | I01)SI( JUsWISSISSY |B10adS 10] [|0Y UOHIIAd PasiAdy




OCoO~-~NOO hWN =

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

y 5 roread ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM
No. AM 913 -2004
Meeting Date: December 14, 2004
FROM: Mayor

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE CREATING

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 1P04 FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF

- STREETS WITHIN THE TOWN AND COUNTRY ESTATES SUBDIVISION

AREA, AND DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS THEREIN.

A petition for the reconstruction of local residential streets within the Town and Country Estates
Subdivision area through the Road Improvement District (RID) program has been approved by
property owners. Specific roads baing reconstructed include Terrace Drive, Fountain Drive, Town
and Country Place, and Tree Circle as shown on the attached map. The initial petition area also
inciuded the reconstruction of Cutty Sark Drive. This road was removed in response to strong
consensus from property owners along Cutty Sark Drive. '

The petition resuits show 31 property owners representing 66.94% of the assessable cost in favor,
9 property owners representing 16.25% opposed, and 8 property owners representing 16.81% not
responding.

The estimated cost of the RID improvements is $1,586,376.51. Of this estimate, $1,583,944.00 is
assessable at 10%, in accordance with the Reconstruction (90/10) RID Program established in
AMC 19.40.100.B. The remaining $2,432.51 is for installation of hew curb afong Lot 21 of Block 1
at the property owner’s request, and is assessable at 70%, in accordance with the Upgrade
(70/30) RID Program, established in AMC 19.40.100.A. The total amount of assessments is
estimated at $160,097.16 and the total amount of costs to be assumed by the Municipality of

Anchorage is $1,426,279.35.

Estimated assessments for each parce! were calculated with 50% based on parcel access, 40%
based on parcel area, and 10% based on parcel frontage, in accordance with AMC 19.40.080.
The estimated assessments approved by property owners were not increased when Cutty Sark
Drive was removed from the district.

No municipal property s included in this assessment district.
Design and construction funding is available from previously-approved ARDSA bonds.

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE ORDINANCE THAT CREATES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 1P04 FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF STREETS
WITHIN THE TOWN AND COUNTRY ESTATES SUBDIVISION.

Prepared by: Howard C. Holtan, Director, Project Management & Engineering Department
Concur. Denis C. LeBlanc, Municipal Manager
Respectfully submitted: Mark Begich, Mayor

AQ 2004~172




Exhibit 2

40 | ebeq

wopsbey j uoydals | 8g'Liss | o) 9/'6/6'c$ %92'C L 4 sajels3 Aunog) B umo | 000 | ¥ELBOLLO | 92

UOSYOB ") BuUBAlag B JuUBNEM | SK98KS | 0L AT %512 (sHoL | ¢ salejsa Aqunog g umolf 000 | £E180110 | 62

siojem s Ay | e8EYS | 0L 77188'es %26} SA0196 | @ seje)s3 AQunog g umo] | 000 | ZSLB0LLO | 2

OB T Aleg B M Seeud | ZL'ZErs | oL 59'65£°CS %16’} 8 [4 sajeisa Ajuno) g umol | 600 | 1€180110 | €2
Aipue ewibup g Haowame | yLgrss | oL y£'98Z2'v8 %LyT ! z SajE)s] AQunod g uMo || 000 | 0EL80LLD | 22

eadiog Aopys g pempI | co'gors | oL R %LT 9 4 saje)s3 Ajunod 3 umo] [ 000 | 6ZL80LL0 | 12

lieyosid Skely | 82'65v8 | OL 0.p19'e$ %EDT g [4 sajejsa Anunogd  umol | 000 | 82180110 | 0Z

ouepaii yarepprIumey | gresrs | ot 0LVIS'ES %80T Z Z sajejs3 Aqunog) g umo] | 000 | 52180110 § 61
souop uAjUEl 3 d AUBl | GrbSyS | Of V2 E5'cs %L0T 3 Z sajejsg Aiunod 3 umo | 000 | $ZL80LL0 | 81

PN eleqieg g preyory | Z8'esks | 0L 8£'825'c$ %00 | ) sajejsg Aqunod) g umoL| 000 | £2L80LL0 | 41
osownse[leoN | 9666 | O ¥1'925'e$ %E0'T 4 ! sejejs3 Ajuncy g umoL | 000 | 2z480110 | 9t

Janio e g rebioen | groars | ob £V 115'eS %E0T g b sejejs3 Aiunod g umal | 000 | 1Z180LLO | SI

SelABg 1 eynr g ¥9seaoM Tyl | LE0orS | Ok 99'9/5'e$ %E0T 14 3 sajejs3 Anunog) g umal | 000 | 0ZL8OLLO | ¥1
sipuz-asyul | 127ers | oL V2 HL'es %16} 5 } s9jejs3 Anunod g umo | 000 | 61130LL0 | €1

fleuur yaswwea gy siueg | ¥8Zers | 01 ¥ZG9E'ES %16} 9 3 selejs3 Anunod g umoy| 000 | 81L20LLO { 2L
HOSYOBT W EUBBAS R Y 8oy | s6ZEVS | 01 §2'99¢'e$ %16'} L } sajejs3 Aqunod B oy | 000 | 21180110 | 11
OTisesudiiaHg Y | Z69sys | ob 0026¢'e3 %E6'L 8 b sajejsg Anuned g umol | 000 | 9118010 | o1

Juuqualip TenseT g Juwem | oewiss | ot 8S'866'CS %L¢T Vel vl | seels3 Anunod 3 umall 000 | 1118010 | 6
SUbIIS MEelegRg R Y UBAYS | 0ShISS | 0L 85'866'CS %LeT hig! Yl | seels3 Agunod g umol! 000 | OLLBOLLO | 8

Joadiey eyey g romeg | osviss | ol 95'866'cS %LLT VGl YI | ssjess3 Aunod g umoli 000 | 60L80LLD |

nes|ieg SuwePEW | 0SPISS | o1 85'866'CS %L V9l VI | seiels3 Aqunod g umoli 000 | 80L80LLD | 9

Yy Weselsyl | 0gylss | 01 85°866'ES %LCT Vil ¥l | selels3Aqunod p umoll 000 | Z0i80LI0 | S

abpaumpy v efuuog 3 seoepy '3960e | QEyISE | 01 85'866'€S %ITT V8l Vi | sapels3 Aqunod g umol| 000 | 90180110 | ¥

IRYS HIlemaT | 628068 | oL L9166'CS %Y 2 V6l ¥l | sejeis3 AQuno) g umol| 000 | S0E80LL0 | €

SUBQSUYD Y jUneT R JUYOr | L8y | O 2'99L'e$ %¥L2 07 | sejelsg Anunos) p waoal | 000 | $OLS0YLD | 2
Jloqdwe) I IA B qumeys | syr0ss | S1 95'982'63 %00'¢ 1z | saje}sg AJunog p umoL| 000 | €0L80LL0 | ©

(Buwipsosal o} Joud psaowa aq o) sawen) | Juswhed |Aeq o ey

PJ099Y JO JOUMQ I3d [enuuy | sJea) [Juswssassy [eu]] beumQ Apadosd| 107 | pog uoistupgng ddy | qixel |al

(20-0) ary uopoNNSUOIBY Joaulg BOly PANS SoJE}ST AJUNOD PUE UMO
0d | J0LISIJ JUBWISSISSY |e199dS 10) [JOY JUSUISSISSY |euld




zjo g abed

89°90L°0/L$ %00°001
SMBIS-3oBRG-§-590d 6608 ¥ 6008 %000 vZE ¥ | SoleisARureo-p-umet| 000 | estsotto
SMBiy-9eieq-3-Seied iinir] t 6068 %060 Vit i | seews3Anunes-pumet| 600 | 68180110
SMIIJ "Q sulaley B °S Jejed 16°889% 0¢ ¥2'£89'28 %EG Y Yelevll | Vi sajeysy Agunog g umoi| 000 | 691801L0 | v
: - 6608 13 g %0860 i g | soEpiaunes-pumet! 600 | 89te0Hi0
B 6008 t 6608 %090 8 & | sompsaiquneg p-umet| 600 | Sotsor0
SPIBIYS | AUSquiny ¥ "5 Maspuy EeLes gl 80°6.€'68 %S0°E 638 £ sajeis3 Agunod g umol| 000 | 89180110 | €
epmIg-y k- psupiog-orsebred | o8 \d 6008 %660 ¥ £ | sompszlaunes gumer| 600 | 20180140
BHRIG-y-uuAT g suppot-o-seibrog 6008 ¥ 668 %600 £ Z | soEp3liauRes pimet) 660 | 20t60+10
BUMIS "y UuAT % sunyad 9 seinog 572898 §l Lrerl's$ %90'F 72 [4 s3jejs3 Aquno g umol| 000 | 29180410 | ZF
JRJLIO| "G uasey G 1058 Gl 5974£'6$ %e0'C w6 vi 59je)s3 AQuUnoy) g umol| 000 | 99180110 | i¥
Lep-Bujuung uej|3 of S9TLVS 0L 97 90T'es %8 L 4] € sajgs3 Aquno g umal| 000 | 05180110 | OF
AemBpry v sune g °g sewer 26'66v$ 0L 66'258°€S %6}C 1 £ saje)sg Anunod g umoL| 000 | 6¥L80LLO | 6F
Bbauc) suely uesng 3 ydesor seydojsuyy 6104F$ 0L ¥9'659°CS %80¢C 0L £ sajeysa Aqunod g wol | 000 | $718011L0 | 8
UHEW "W 21N B "d Ueqoy ANANE) ol 59°656°CS %167} z £ sajeys3 Agunod g umoL| 000 | SPL80LLO | €
g ' ASUeN 3 'O ey 102678 0L 64°528°€$ %LT 9 £ sejeysg Agunog g umo] | 000 | #7L80L10 | 9€
Hpnoq "W Asnser 65225 0l ¥ 700'vS %IEE G 3 sajejsa ARunog g umo | 000 | SPL80LLO | S
uoyeop W epukl 766653 01 i vog'yd %59°Z 14 £ sejesg Ajunod) g umol | 000 | Zb180L10 | ¥
suljiod 'S ydesor g °f SILWO] 87 86¢% 0k ¥0'v28'e$ %02 £ £ sojejs3 Aqunod g umoLi 600 | Lpi8oLL0 | e
JEM 'S U0} 0L'08rs 0f 192EL'es %El'Z [4 ) sajeys3 Aunod g umoLt 000 | 0FL80LLO | 28
ssaAQ W Apequity 3 S Asiyer AR AT 0L 00'662'c$ %.8°L L £ soje)s3 Agunod 3 umoL| 000 | 6SL80KL0 | L€
BINWIYSIN suljose]) @ usion €667 0l G1'867'c$ %66°L Gl 4 saje)s3 Auncd g umof| 000 | 8SL80LID | OF
Jadrey ") Molnen 81°65v$ 0L 0Lv15'es %EN'Z i [4 sajelsg Aqunod g umoLf 000 | EL80LL0 | 62
PIEQOW 1 8LUBYS B N Ulhe)y 816573 0l 0L v15'e$ %EOT £l [4 Sajejsg Aqunog) g umo) | 600 | 95180110 | 82
ISH UA-UNA 3 N 8. 697% 0l 0LyIS'e$ %E0C ¢l 4 Saje}s3 Aqunod g umo)l 000 | SEL80LL0 | 22
{BuipJooay o} Joud paacwes aq o) sawep) | Juawifeqd |Aeq 03 aleys
P09y JO Jaump I8d lenuuy | suea ) |JuaIssassy [euld Daumg Apadoad| 301 Woolg uoISIAIpqNgG ddy| ap=L |ai

(80-¥0) Ay uonINNSUOIY Jeanlg BalY PAng saje)sg AlJUnon pue UMo |
Y0d | 1014)S1(] JUBISSISSY |B129dg 10} ||OY JUBWISSISSY Jeuly



Exhibit 3

R
5

RASPRERRY

QFRJ*:

WEST 72HD AVENUE

ENEERIIININNNIRIRNEREn
TERRY  STREET
- kSAﬂ':-‘r‘

-

CA 15

TITIT

ROAD

JEWEL  LAKE

\ -
L\

THIS_L_
FROIEC

oy

TN T4TH _AVE, R

%

ALIOT

WN

PROJECT MAD o= )
N _

\‘ .

1P04
- 04-08
)
I A AT
4 RECONSTRUCTIONN )
THS PROTECT v ] — .
T " TOWN AND COUNTRY ESTATES
AR SUBD VISION AREA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
e OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL ENGINEER 4

\_




DR D W -

Exhibit 4

Submitted by: Chairman of the Assembly

CLERK'S OFFICE at the Request of the Mayor
APPRO Prepared by: Finance Department
Date:. 0229 *.gg_ - For Reading: June 29, 1993

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. AR 93-179

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A REVISED TIME PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE
PAYMENT OF ROAD, PARK, GAS LINE, AND WATER AND WASTEWATER

ASSESSMENTS
WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code Section 19.20.240 calls for the adoption of

time payment schedules for payment of assessments, bf resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assembly of Anchorage resolves:

Section 1. All assessments levied on property, benefitted by an improvement that is
financed by special assessment bonds or notes, shall be payable in annual installments that are
provided for in the terms of the bond or note sale.

Section 2. Unless otherwise provided for by the Municipal Assembly, all other
assessments levied on property benefitted by special assessment districts created after the

effective date of this ordinance and not described in Section 1, shall be payable in annual

installments as follows:

Less than $500.00 One lump sum payment

$500.00 or more but less than $1,000.00 Two equal annual installments
$1,000.00 or more but less than $2,500.00 Five equal annual installments
$2,500.00 or more but less than $5 ,000.00 Ten equal annual instaliments
$5,000.00 or more but less than $7,500.00 Fifteen equal annual installments
More than $7,500.00 Twenty equal annual installments

Section 3. Nothing in this resolution is intended to prohibit a property owner from
paying a levied a-levied assessment in full at any time.

Section 4. This resolution will take effect on April 1, 1994, Itis effective for water
and wastewater improvements as approved by the Alaska Public Utitities Commission.

AM 721-93

$0-30 (Rev. 1790) MOA 1




Resolution AR No. 93- 179
Page 2

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Assembly of Anchorage this p2¢ @day of
; , 1993, '

47

49
50
51
52

90330 (Rov. 1/80} MOA




Exhibit 5

Submitted by: Chair of the Assembly at the
Request of the Mayor
Prepared by:  Project Management
& Engineering Department

CLEREK' Lot
ERE'S OFFIC For Reading: January 30, 2007

APPROVED

" Date: Rl e

-
OO~ AWK

—
—

wwmmmmwwwmmmmmwmmmw—n—x —

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AQ NO. 2007-_31

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE ASSESSABLE SHARE REQUIREMENT OF
ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 19,40.100B. FOR SEVEN ROAD
RECONSTRUCTION ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS.

WHEREAS, benefiting property owners and the Anchorage Assembly approved and
created the following Special Assessment Districts through the Reconstruction
(90/10) Road Improvement District (RID) Program:

Town and Country Estates Subdivision Area AQ 2004-172
Marathon Circle : AO 2004-173
Bayshore West Subdivision Area ' AQ 2004-164
Leawood Drive/Roy Street AO 2005-128
58" Avenue between Arctic Boulevard and Silverado Way ~ AO 2006-075
B Street between 40" Avenue and Tudor Road AO 2006-102

Arlene Drive, Kingfisher Drive, Pelican Drive and Pelican Court AO 2008-091; and

WHEREAS, Anchorage Municipal Code section 19.40.100B. mandates assessable
costs on projects funded through the Reconstruction (90/10) RID Program shall be
ten percent (10%) of the total project costs; and

WHEREAS, final assessments are capped at ten percent (10%) above the owner-
approved assessments unless the higher assessments are approved by property
owners; and

WHEREAS, the current estimated cost of each of these RIDs results in
assessments exceeding the ten percent (10%) cap, due to substantial construction
cost increases; and

WHEREAS, construction of these RIDs is a priority for the Municipality because of
the deteriorated condition of the roads; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality desires to proceed with design and construction of the
RIDs without increasing the property-owner-approved assessments above the

established cap; and

WHEREAS, a waiver of section 19.40.100B. is required in order for these additional
costs to be absorbed by the Municipality; now, therefore,

AM 101-2007




-
SO O~ DODWN-—

) W WL G NN NAMNNNDN

AO Waiving 10% Assessable Share for Seven RiDs
Page 2 of 2

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY ORDAINS:

Section1. The requirement in Anchorage Municipal Code section 19.40.100B.
mandating that assessable costs shall be ten percent (10%) of the total project costs is
hereby waived for the following RIDs:

Town and Country Estates Subdivision Area AO 2004-172
Marathon Circle AQ 2004-173
Bayshore West Subdivision Area AQ 2004-164
Leawood Drive/Roy Street , AO 2005-129
58" Avenue between Arctic Boulevard and Silverado Way AO 2008-075
B Street between 40™ Avenue and Tudor Road AG 2006-102

Arlene Drive, Kingfisher Drive, Pelican Drive and Pelican Court AQ 2006-091

Section2. The Municipality is authorized fo proceed with the aforementioned
improvements.

Section 3. The Municipality is authorized to inciude funding for these projects in
future capital improvement programs and shall pursue the necessary funding.

Section4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Municipal Assembly this 2% day of
Felrudrn _,2007.

Chair of the Assembly

ATTEST:

Onds. /ot~

Municipal Clerk




MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC EFFECTS - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

AO Number:2007-31 Title: AN ORDINANCE WAIVING THE ASSESSABLE SHARE REQUIREMENT OF
ANCHORAGE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 19.40.100B. FOR SEVEN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS.

Sponsor & Preparing Agency. Project Management & Engineering  Others Affected: None
Changes in Expenditures and Revenusas (Thousands of Dollars)
Operating Expenditures FYO07 |FYO08 |FYog |FYy10 |FY11
1000 Personne] services N/A
2000 Supplles N/A
3000 Other services N/A
4000 Debt service 21 48 76 85 B85
5000 Capital Outiay 245 300 325 102 | NONE
Total Direct Costs , - 266 348 401 187 85
ADD: 6000 Charge from others N/A |
LESS: 7000 Charge to others N/A
FUNCTION COST: N/A
[ REVENUES: | NONE | NONE | NONE [ NONE | NONE |
[CAPITAL: ' [ NA] 1 | |
[POSITIONS. FT, PT AND TEMP _ [ NAL | [ l i

Public Sector Economic Effects: This ordinance will result in $972,000 of the costs of seven Road
Improvement Districts (RID) being paid with road bonds rather than by special assessments. The Capital
Outlay reflects the estimated annual additional RID project cost that would be absorbed by the Municipality
if this ordinance is adopted. The Debt Service amounts are based on the Capital Outlay amounts and an
assumed interest rate of 6%. it should be noted that while the proposed Debt Service increases on the
RIDs are included In this summary, they do not increase debt service already reflected in the road bond

appraval process.

Private Sector Economic Effects: The property-owner approved assessments on approximately 400
properties will not be ralsed above the established cap.

If further explanation is necessary, a separate page may be attached.

Prepared by: James L. Lamson Teiephone; 343-8120
{name)
Validated by OMB: Date:
(name) :
Approved by: Howard C, Holtan, P.E. Date:
Director, Preparing Agency
Concurred by: NONE Date:
Director, Affected Agency
Approved by: Date:

Executive Manager

HAMS DOCUMENTSWMy Documents\CHECKEDINDOCE\2007-01-30V0_RID 80,10 Economis Impact_SEE.doc




—
OO ~-NNOoOO,Pb WOWN=

Bl )W WWWWWWWNMNNMNRNDR

' MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ek~ ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM_101.2007

Meeting Date: January 30, 2007

FROM: Mayor

SUBJECT: An Ordinance Waliving the Assessable Share Requirement of
Anchorage Municipal Code Section 19.40.100B. for Seven Road
Reconstruction Road Improvement Districts.

This ordinance waives the code requirement for property owner assessments to
cover 10% of the total project costs on seven road reconstruction Road
Improvement Districts (RIDs). The estimated average assessment share would
be 6.5%, and the estimated project costs to be absorbed by the Municipality are
approximately $872,000. These projects are estimated to total $28,000,000. The

seven RIDs are:

Town and Country Estates Subdivision Area AQ 2004-172
Marathon Circle AO 2004-173
Bayshore West Subdivision Area AO 2004-164
Leawood Drive/Roy Street ' AO 2005-129
58" Avenue betwesn Arctic Boulevard and Silverado Way AO 2006-075
B Strest between 40™ Avenue and Tudor Road AO 2006-102

Arlene Drive, Kingfisher Drive, Pelican Drive and Pelican Court AO 2006-091

Road construction costs increased approximately 40% over the last three years
and, on most projects, the Municipality has been able to adjust CIP funding to
match. However, RIDs are approved with an assessment cap of 10% above the
approved estimate, and property owner approval is required if costs exceed this
cap. While the streets in these RIDs are in poor shape, and the Municipality sees
reconstruction as a priority, it is unlikely the 400 affected property owners would
support the projects at the higher assessment level. The effect of failed re-ballots

| is cancellation of the reconstruction projects.

These seven RIDs were approved by property owners at an average cost of about
$1,034/LF, 38% higher than the average cost of RIDs completed in 2002 and
2003. Historically, a budget Increase of this size would have covered construction
inflation. However, the current estimated cost for these seven RIDs has risen even
further to $1,628/LF. More detail on the costs of these seven RiDs is attached.

Over $800,000 has already been invested by the Municipality in these seven
projects and if the RIDs fail in re-balloting, the Municipality’s investment is lost.
Approving this ordinance authorizes the Municipality to absorb about $972,000 in

A0 2007-31




41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
48
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

AM for AO Walving 10% Assessable Share for Seven RIDs
Page 2 of 2

costs that would have been assessed through the 80/10 program. The ordinance
does not require tax revenue expenditure, as funding will come from road bonds.

These seven RID projects would fully expend Reconstruction RID funding in the
CIP for the next three years. While local road reconstruction is a growing need
due to deteriorating neighborhood streets, it seems unlikely that property owners
would approve future 90/10 projects with assessments in the $7,000-per-lot range.
If the 90/10 program is no longer effective in funding local road reconstruction
projects, other options should be considered, such as changing the assessment

formula. :

THE ADMINISTRATION SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF AN ORDINANCE
WAIVING THE ASSESSABLE SHARE REQUIREMENT OF ANCHORAGE
MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 19.40.100B. FOR THE SEVEN ROAD
RECONSTRUCTION ROAD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS NAMED HEREIN.

Prepared by: Howard C. Holtan, Director, Project Management & Engineering Department

Concur: James N. Reeves, Municipal Attorney
Concur: Denis C. LeBlanc, Municipal Manager
Respectfully submitted: Mark Begich, Mayor

H:WS DOCUMENTSWMy Documents\CHECKEDINDOCS12007-01-301A0_RID 98010 AO.doc




C - _
: Ff Jz
] __ -
10 uedljed/iQ uedljed | ~
AQ 1eysybupiug suspy L 2 P
jeallsd 9 3
AV UIBG G T SAE puowia
1S Aoy poomes] = _ .
1Sop\ oloyshAeg € 3 s
19 uoylerelN  C -3 3
AnjunoD pue umo] | 1 2z 2
g \
f_ .W. py Ausqdsey
py pusmoa #’ M .
[——
el ot
\ r py lopny /\*

sjoafoid aAoY - saly co_.Ho:bmcoomm 01/06 t™—

L™

\

L

L




TEOGE 184 MRy KOS 1O LS CVICE- 1

LO/GF) UDSURE] P

009071 CORH00 VOB 2 AT T A e
. B 2 = ! - o ..uwhrn.
SR G :
12918 [efeiady | 01018 [abemsAy
(00'0590 [000°052°2 (00005249 {108'ZES 02 [B61 29v L |pib'scs 261 2.6% 000'000°8€$ Nn,o,mhw.m—»
- sBuuep |
000'059'0 [000°0S.  [0000SL  [655°9vL's jiyp'esZ  |LBL'LL 00s'2$ pos'ss  |ooo'tzzd | o09'iE [000'00Y'E3 | 821°L$ |000°0G1'gS | ‘ueAlng
Kayon
000'00L'L 201'169°) [ceR'sdF |BEP'EE 000'sLS 9ES'PLS  jDO0'SHS $69'1$ [000'00L'ZS | LEE'1$ Jooo'0se'is § freip
fagon
000'002'2 650'661°2 {196'005 |og6'v0L] 000'GLS 68201 {000'cRS 989'L$ [000'c0L2s | £eL'vs |000'0L8LS | eIl
sbuuap
000°009°C Z€€'275'T |R99'TLL  [CO6'YD £EE2$ oLvs  |ooz'syis | oLe'le [poo‘ope'ss | 106% [00Q'SERLS | 'uBAmnS
: Blaquieys
000'009°F [PO2'80S'Y  [96T' S22 [028°1L0Y 000's$ 6£2'cs  |866'6EC8 05P'L$  |DD0°008'SS g2e6s$  [2L0'00F'YS ‘yong
, BogUrEYS
000°005  J000'005 1000009 (906'¥ZL|  8EZ'st 183'28  100S'6vS ZE9'LS |000‘G0L'1S | 1e6$  j000'sood ‘yong
' stuuuap®
000'C06  |000'006  000'00L'Z j0B2'CYE|  Zit'ed g50'vS  EEY'SELS | S0°ME  [000'009't$ | Z28t {S10'GhL'LE | ‘ueMins
pajojeg-ox |  deam
JOWSSISSY | pajojied | loleg-ay
ueyd ued ueyd RUMD juamssassy| ON UM | JAS0) ja6png o.0) snid
Buipuny | Bupuny i Burpuny | pannbay | Bupung Kuodoig fyadoly [jsop winpy| eBpng | pesiasy 1dAS0n | 1ebpng
Gupsicg | jadg | sBesaay sfeiany  ||euonippy| juauny ad?  |deo gRi| peaosddy
SE R e R e e e e TR BT S PR S Er

100z *Aenuep
syoefoid QY UORINIISUOIIY 0L/06 40} Ukld Bulpung pue smels Jobpng



AR 201 0-11’

Content ID: 008735
Type: AR_AlIOther - All Other Resolutions

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 1P04, WHICH PROVIDED FOR STREET
RECONSTRUCTION OF STREETS WITHIN THE TOWN AND COUNTRY

Title: ESTATES SUBDIVISION AREA, AND SETTING THE DATE OF ASSESSMENT
INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS, INTEREST ON UNPAID ASSESSMENTS, AND
PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES AND INTEREST IN THE EVENT OF
DELINQUENCY.

Author: maglaquijp
Initiating
Dept: PME

Review
Depts: OCPD

Date .
Prepared: 211210 546 PM
Assembly

Meeting 3/2/10
Date:
Public
Hearing 443H10

Date: 3/ 3/,

| n e . ~ Con -

Workflow Name ~  |ipgte |Action jUsel  flgroup [ID ~

Clerk_Admin_SubWorkflow {|2/19/10;|Exit Joy Public |008735
10:31 Maglaqui

¥+ w4 % A e e e s R LA & LR e AM i P e vn e aar T ]

lI'o'luniMz-mager_SubWorkﬂow 2/19/10{|Approve |Joy Public {|008735
10:31 Maglaqui
AM -t e e o SRR .

MuniManager_SubWorkflow||2/19/10;iCheckini|Joy Public |[008735
10:30 Maglaqui

bus nen n AM cowe of Auneonarurasnr s o Renuacasins moec ey e et w o ed B s

CFO_SubWorkflow 217110, Approve? Nina Pruitt [Public 11008735
11:39 ’ _ :

e e AM _ ; g

OCPD_SubWorkflow 2/16/10}|Approve [Tawny {Public  1]008735
8:41 Klebesadel:

PME_SubWorkflow 2/16/10|Approve|Jerry Public (/008735
8:32 Hansen !

oA i

AllOtherARWorkflow 2/16/10i|Checkin | Tish Public  |008735
7:50 Millette

A ?

PME_SubWorkflow 2/12/10||Reject [Sharilyn :|Public  [008735
7.20 Mumaw

} _ . JIPM O P R |

AllOtherARWorkflow 2/12/10{|Checkin:|Tish Public {|008735 E
5.40 Millette
PM_ il 3 ! f

CONSENT AGENDA - INTRODUCTION



